Lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 527 562

Other adjustments to right-of-use assets 1 129

Right-of-use assets as at 1 January 2019 528 691

mBank S.A.
IFRS Financial Statements 2018 PLN (000’s)

 35

As at 1 January 2018, differences in the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities resulting from
the application of IFRS 9 were recognized as a part of undistributed financial result from previous years
and other components of equity in the Bank's equity.

Quantitative impact of IFRS 9 on the Bank’s financial situation and own funds

In the tables below has been presented the impact resulting from changes in the classification and
measurement of financial assets in connection with the implementation of IFRS9 as at 1 January 2018.

Restatement of statement of financial position of mBank S.A. as at 31 December 2017 in
connection with the implementation of IFRS 9.

1, 2, 3) – in the fourth quarter of 2018, the Bank corrected the disclosure of the impact of the
implementation of IFRS 9 as at January 1, 2018. The changes are described in detail below.

ASSETS
31.12.2017

IAS 39 carrying

amount

ASSETS Reclassification
IFRS 9

implementation

01.01.2018

IFRS 9 carrying

amount

Cash and balances with the Central Bank 7 383 518 Cash and balances with the Central Bank 7 383 518 - 7 383 518

Financial assets at amortised cost - loans and advances to

banks
5 663 263 (499) 5 662 764

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive

income
400 439 705 401 144

Trading securities (financial assets at fair value though

profit or loss)
1 547 802

Financial assets held for trading and derivatives held for

hedges
1 547 802 - 1 547 802

Derivative financial instruments (financial assets at fair

value though profit or loss)
1 233 549

Financial assets held for trading and derivatives held for

hedges
1 233 549 - 1 233 549

Financial assets at amortised cost - loans and advances to

customers
67 838 393 (215 460) 67 622 933

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive

income - loans and advances to customers
(2 2 125 501 (1 036) 2 124 465

Non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value

through profit or loss - loans and advances to customers
(1 3 467 844 (29 664) 3 438 180

Non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value

through profit or loss - equity instruments
9 934 - 9 934

Non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value

through profit or loss - debt securities
(3 46 538 - 46 538

Financial assets at amortised cost - debt securities 8 566 042 (45 870) 8 520 172

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive

income
22 488 046 - 22 488 046

Investments in subsidiaries 2 060 847 Investments in subsidiaries 2 060 847 (22 553) 2 038 294

Investments in associates 28 680 Investments in associates 28 680 - 28 680

Intangible assets 648 191 Intangible assets 648 191 - 648 191

Tangible assets 509 773 Tangible assets 509 773 - 509 773

Current income tax assets 6 558 Current income tax assets 6 558 - 6 558

Deferred income tax assets 129 037 Deferred income tax assets 129 037 63 903 192 940

Other assets 415 528 Other assets 415 528 946 416 474

T o t a l  a s s e t s 124 569 483 T o t a l  a s s e t s 124 569 483 (249 528) 124 319 955

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

L i a b i l i t i e s

Derivative financial instruments (fair value though profit

or loss)
1 141 035

Financial liabilities held for trading and derivatives held for

hedges
1 141 035 - 1 141 035

Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio

hedge of interest rate risk
27 046

Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge

of interest rate risk
27 046 - 27 046

Other liabilities 2 171 413 Other liabilities 2 171 413 2 581 2 173 994

Current income tax liabilities 172 003 Current income tax liabilities 172 003 - 172 003

Deferred income tax liabilities 81 Deferred income tax liabilities 81 - 81

Provisions 190 914 Provisions 190 914 40 906 231 820

Subordinated liabilities (amortised cost) 2 158 143 Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 2 158 143 - 2 158 143

T o t a l  l i a b i l i t i e s 110 281 922 T o t a l  l i a b i l i t i e s 110 281 922 43 487 110 325 409

E q u i t y

Share capital 3 564 176 Share capital 3 564 176 - 3 564 176

Registered share capital 169 248 Registered share capital 169 248 - 169 248

Share premium 3 394 928 Share premium 3 394 928 - 3 394 928

Retained earnings: 10 572 341 Retained earnings: 10 572 341 (248 158) 10 324 183

- Profit from the previous years 9 482 637 - Profit from the previous years 9 482 637 (248 158) 9 234 479

- Profit for the current year 1 089 704 - Profit for the current year 1 089 704 - 1 089 704

Other components of equity 151 044 Other components of equity 151 044 (44 857) 106 187

T o t a l   e q u i t y 14 287 561 T o t a l   e q u i t y 14 287 561 (293 015) 13 994 546

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 124 569 483 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 124 569 483 (249 528) 124 319 955

- 5 089 716

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost - amounts

due to customers
99 331 571 - 99 331 571

Amounts due to the other banks (amortised cost) 5 089 716

Amounts due to customers (amortised cost) 99 331 571

Loans and advances to banks (loans and receivables -

amortised cost)
6 063 702

Loans and advances to customers (loans and

receivables - amortised cost)
73 431 738

Investment securities (available for sale financial assets -

fair value through other comprehensive income)
31 110 560

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost - Amounts

due to banks
5 089 716

mBank S.A.
IFRS Financial Statements 2018 PLN (000’s)

 36

Restatement of statement of financial position of mBank S.A. as at 31 December 2017 in

[…]

assessed borrowers. With regard to retail exposures classified to Stage 1 the Bank identified only minor
change in the level of impairment allowances. In the corporate segment the Bank identified the increase
of impairment allowances due to the cease of application of LIP parameter.

The total effect of the above changes on the category "Financial assets at amortized cost" was negative
and amounted to PLN 216 995 thousand, of which PLN 216 496 thousand relates to loans and advances
to clients, while PLN 499 thousand to receivables from banks. In addition, these changes also influenced
the increase in provisions for off-balance sheet liabilities presented in the category "Provisions" in the
amount of PLN 40 906 thousand.

The table below presents the reconciliation of the closing balance of impairment losses in accordance with
IAS 39 and provisions for contingent liabilities calculated in accordance with IAS 37 as at December 31,
2017 with the new expected credit losses as at January 1, 2018.

31.12.2017

IAS 39 carrying

amount

Reclassification
IFRS 9

implementation

01.01.2018

IFRS 9 carrying

amount

Financial assets at amortised cost - loans and advances to

banks
(1 027) (509) (1 536)

Financial assets at amortised cost - loans and advances to

customers
(2 427 702) (314 019) (2 741 721)

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive

income - loans and advances to customers
(776) (1 050) (1 826)

Non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value

through profit or loss - loans and advances to customers
(135 981) 135 981 -

Non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value

through profit or loss - equity instruments
(12 428) 12 428 -

Financial assets at amortised cost - debt securities - (35) (35)

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive

income
- (4 655) (4 655)

Other assets (14 430) Other assets (14 430) - (14 430)

T o t a l (2 592 344) T o t a l (2 592 344) (171 859) (2 764 203)

Provisions 75 654 Provisions 75 654 40 906 116 560

T o t a l 75 654 T o t a l 75 654 40 906 116 560

Loans and advances to customers (loans and

receivables - amortised cost)
(2 564 459)

Investment securities (available for sale financial assets -

fair value through other comprehensive income)
(12 428)

Loans and advances to banks (loans and receivables -

amortised cost)
(1 027)

mBank S.A.
IFRS Financial Statements 2018 PLN (000’s)

 39

The column “Impact of IFRS 9 Implementation”, in addition to the growth resulting from the new
impairment model based on the concept of ECL, includes also an increase in credit losses as a result of